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DOCKET NO. 971326 - TC - CANCBLLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB CXMCISSI~ OF PAY TBLBPHOHE CBRTIPl~TB NO. 4188 
ISSUBD TO STBVKN M. BAILBY POR VIOLATION OP RULE 25 -
4.0161 , FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE , REGULATORY 
ASSBSSMBNT PBBS. 

1.2/16/97 R,BG(lLAR MEND.\ - PROPOSBD l\OENCY A<:rlON -
INTBRBSTB0 PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBB: NONB 

SPECLAL INSTROCTlONS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/971326TC.RCM 

CMB QACJ!:GROONJ) 

• Steven W. Bailey (Mr . Bailey) obtained Flor. d.,. Pubuc scrv1ce 
Commission Pay Telephone certificate number 4188 on July 12, 
1995. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Oivlslon of Administration mal. led a 
certified letter to the address listed t n tho Master 
Commission Directory i nforming Mr . Bailey that he wus 
delinquent on his regulatory assessment ft:es for the year 
1996 . The letter was signed fo r anu received, but to date , no 
response has been received by staff !Attachment A, Page 4 ) 

• As o f December 1, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1996, a long with statutory penalties and lnterest 
charges, have not been submitted by Mr . Ba1ley. 
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• 
DCCKET NO. 971326-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

• 
DISCQSSIQN OP ISSUB8 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel Mr . 
Bailey's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 4188 for apparenL violation 
of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 
Assessment Fees? 

BEOOMHRNDATIONi Yes. The Commis~ion should impose a SSOO fine or 
cancel Mr. Bailey• s certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assesament fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The f ine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service COi.llllission and fon~arded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.28 5 ( 1) , Florida Statutes. If the 
Comnission • s Ord.er is not protested and the fin-. and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest. are 
not received, certificate number 4188 should be canceled. 
(BiegalRki) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adminietrative Code. 
requlres the payment of regulatory assesament fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications cornpanieo, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On December 1, 1997, staff learned that Mr. Bailey had not 
submitted the regulatory assessment fees tor the year 1996, along 
w1th statutory penalties and interest chargeb. Therefore. he has 
fa1led to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission asoeso a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Comm1ssion rulea or cancel 
certificate number 4188 if the fjne and the regulatory asressment 
fees , along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971326-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

ISSQB 2: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBCCJMt!BNDATION; If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance dat~ of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment o! th~ fines and 
feea , or cancellation of the certj ficate, this docket ahollld be 
closed. (Cox) 

STAPP AHALXSIS; If the Commission adopts staff's recommenda~ion in 
Issue 1, then Hr. Bailey will have 21 days from the issuance date 
of the Ord.er to file a timely p:;.:otest to th~ Commia8lon • s Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is !iled, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or u~n cancellation of the 
certificate. 



ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 971 326-TC 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 
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